
Mail to:  

Preliminary:  Preliminary:

Final: X

Preliminary X

 NEW or AMEND

Year to be 

Expended
Line No Fund Agency Org Unit Activity Function Object 

Report 

Cat
Units

2017 01 630 6312 6149

Date Approved

X

Was Contract fully executed prior to work being performed (all signatures received)? YES X NO

YES X NOIs Vendor a certified professional service DBE?

Cambio Solutions 1119 Periwinkle Way 193

Sanibel, FL 33957

    If YES, give County Board File No. 

    If NO, why is County Board approval not required?

Signature of County Administrator Date Title

Prepared By Date Title

Lolita Williams 03/08/17

CONTRACT FORM 1684 R4 (Refer to ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL Section 1.13, for procedures)

PSC15 32017

Was County Board approval received prior to contract execution or contract amendment or extension?

AGENCY NO. DEPARTMENT (HIGH) ORG

Contract under $100,000

Job Number

Compliance Specialist 

BHD Administrator

AMENDMENT ONLY:   DOLLAR 

CHANGE

PURPOSE OF CONTRACT

Vendor will provide strategic advice and project management services to MCBHD.  

6312630

VENDOR INFORMATION

VENDOR NO.

99,900.00$     

CONTRACT TYPE

Professional Service - Operating

Purchase of Service

CONTRACT NO.

81-4817843

LENGTH OF CONTRACT                

(IN MONTHS)

1102/01/17 12/31/17

BHD

Professional Service - Capital

Office of the Comptroller, Contract Signatures, Room 301 Courthouse

Office of the Comptroller, Accounts Payable, Room 301 Courthouse

Community Business Development Partners, 8th Floor City Campus

ORDER TYPE

X

DEPARTMENT NAME

Behavioral Health Division

Amount to be 

Expended/ 

Amendment

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

Final

 $       99,900.00 

NAME OF VENDOR ADDRESS

TOTAL CONTRACT 

AMOUNT

                           EFFECTIVE DATES:                                                   

begin date                                          end date

TAX I.D. NO.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D

3/20/2017



  COMMUNITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS  

  MILWAUKEE COUNTY  

DBE-12 (03/01/2015) Previous Editions Obsolete 

Participation Recommendation  
To be completed by project owner. Please, direct questions regarding this form to CBDP, 414-278-4851 or 

cbdpcompliance@milwaukeecountywi.gov 

FUNDING SOURCE 

 

__X__Local    ___ State   ____ Federal   _____ Grant If Federally Funded, what percentage?      % 

Federal Source of Funds:  ____ FAA     ____ FTA     ____ DOT (includes WisDOT)  ____ Other:      

CONTACT INFORMATION 

 

Contract Administrator:  Lolita Williams     Phone: 414-257-6939     Date:  12/8/2016  

Email Address  lolita.williams@milwaukeecountywi.gov  Fund:    Agency:    Org No.      

PROJECT INFORMATION 

 

Project Name:  Cambio Solutions  – BHD    Project No.:   

Contract Scope/Project Description (attach scope/description of work or estimating sheet):  

Cambio Solutions will provide strategic advice and project management services to MCBHD.    

Contracting Opportunities (List NAICS codes):          

RFP/BID will be used (Yes/No)  No   Advertising Date:     Bid/Proposal Due Date:     

TYPE OF PROJECT 

 

Professional Services     Estimated Amount        Recommended Participation 

        $ 99,900       % 

             Recommended  
Construction Related       Estimated Amount     Estimated Allowance             Participation 

__________________________ $__________________ $__________________  _________________% 

APPROVALS 

 

Is county board approval required?   No   Resolution #: ___________ (attach resolution) 

WAIVER REQUEST 

 

Request for a goal of 0% requires signature of department head, a full scope of project and explanation. 

Explanation: Cambio Solutions is registered to Alicia Modjeska and is based in Florida.  Cambio Solutions does not 

appear to be a certified DBE Vendor with the Wisconsin’s DOT.    

 

Behavioral Health Division, Mike Lappen            
Department/Division Administrator Name     Signature              Date 

CBDP USE ONLY 

 

Concur with Recommendation _________________, or provide the following goals:         % 

This contract is exempt from a participation goal:  ____ Yes  ____ No 

 

Approved:  _________________________________________________________    Date:     

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D

3/16/2017

3/20/2017



  

DBE-12 (07/07/14) Previous Editions Obsolete Page 2 of 4 

 
 
* 

 
NAICS 
CODE 

 
 

DESCRIPTION 

 212319 Other Crushed & Broken Stone Mining & Quarrying 

 212321 Construction Sand & Gravel Mining 

 212322 Industrial Sand Mining 

 236117 New Housing Operative Builders 

 236118 Residential Remodelers 

 236210 Industrial Building Construction 

 236220 Commercial & Institutional Building Construction 

 237110 Water & Sewer Line & Related Structures Construction 

 237120 Oil & Gas Pipeline & Related Structures Construction 

 237130 Power & Communication Line & Related Structures Construction 

 237310 Highway, Street & Bridge Construction 

 237990 Other Heavy & Civil Engineering Construction 

 238110 Poured Concrete Foundation & Structure Contractors 

 238120 Structural Steel and Precast Concrete Contractors 

 238130 Framing Contractors 

 238140 Masonry Contractors 

 238150 Glass and Glazing Contractors 

 238160 Roofing Contractors 

 238170 Siding Contractors 

 238190 Other Foundation, Structure & Building Exterior Contractors 

 238210 Electrical Contractors & Other Wiring Installation Contractors 

 238220 Plumbing, Heating & Air-Conditioning Contractors 

 238290 Other Building Equipment Contractors 

 238310 Drywall & Insulation Contractors 

 238320 Painting and Wall Covering Contractors 

 238330 Flooring Contractors 

 238340 Tile & Terrazzo Contractors 

 238350 Finish Carpentry Contractors 

 238390 Other Building Finishing Contractors 

 238910 Site Preparation Contractors 

 238990 All Other Specialty Trade Contractors 

 323114 Quick Printing 

 323116 Manifold Business Forms Printing 

 323117 Books Printing 

 323119 Other Commercial Printing 

 325998 All Other Miscellaneous Chemical Product & Preparation Manufacturing 

 327215 Glass Product Manufacturing Made of Purchased Glass 

 327320 Ready-Mix Concrete Manufacturing 

 331210 Iron & Steel Pipe & Tube Manufacturing from Purchased Steel 

 332116 Metal Stamping 

 332311 Prefabricated Metal Building & Component Manufacturing 

 332312 Fabricated Structural Metal Manufacturing 

 332321 Metal Window & Door Manufacturing 

 332322 Sheet Metal Work Manufacturing 

 332323 Ornamental & Architectural Metal Work Manufacturing 

 332510 Hardware Manufacturing 

 423210 Furniture Merchant Wholesalers 

 423310 Lumber, Plywood, Millwork & Wood Panel Merchant Wholesalers 

 423320 Brick, Stone & Related Construction Material Merchant Wholesalers 

 423330 Roofing, Siding & Insulation Material Merchant Wholesalers 

 423390 Other Construction Material Merchant Wholesalers 

 423510 Metal Service Centers & Other Metal Merchant Wholesalers 

 423610 
Electrical Apparatus & Equipment, Wiring Supplies & Related Equipment Merchant 
Wholesalers 

 423690 Other Electronic Parts & Equipment  Merchant Wholesalers 
 423710 Hardware Merchant Wholesalers 

 423720 Plumbing & Heating Equipment & Supplies (Hydronics) Merchant Wholesalers 

 423730 Warm Air Heating & Air-Conditioning Equipment & Supplies Merchant Wholesalers 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



  

DBE-12 (07/07/14) Previous Editions Obsolete Page 3 of 4 

 423740 Refrigeration Equipment & Supplies Merchant Wholesalers 

 423840 Industrial Supplies Merchant Wholesalers 

 443120 Computer & Software Stores 

 445299 All Other Specialty Food Stores 

 453110 Florists 

 453210 Office Supplies and Stationery Stores 

 453998 All Other Miscellaneous Store Retailers (except Tobacco Stores) 

 454210 Vending Machine Operators 

 454390 All Other Direct Selling Establishments 

 485991 Special Needs Transportation 

 485999 All Other Transit & Ground Passenger Transportation 

 488410 Motor Vehicle Towing 

 492110 Couriers & Express Delivery Services 

 492210 Local Messengers & Local Delivery 

 493110 General Warehousing & Storage 

 517110 Wired Telecommunications Carriers (except Satellite) 

   

 523120 Security Brokers and Dealers 

 523930 Investment Advice 

 524210 Insurance Agents, Brokers and Service 

 524291 Claims Adjusting 

 524292 Third Party Administration of Insurance 

 532490 Equipment Rental and Leasing, NEC 

 541110 Office Administrative Services 

 541211 Accounting, Auditing and Bookkeeping 

 541213 Tax Return Preparation Services 

 541219 Accounting Services/Other 

 541310 Architectural Services 

 541320 Landscape Architectural Services 

   

 541330 Engineering Services 

 541340 Drafting Services 

 541360 Geophysical Surveying & Mapping Services 

 541370 Surveying & Mapping (Except Geophysical) Services 

 541380 Testing Laboratories 

 541410 Interior Designs Services 

 541420 Industrial Design Services 

 541430 Commercial Art and Graphic Design / Graphic Design Services 

 541511 Custom Computer Programming Services 

 541512 Computer Systems Design Services 

 541513 Computer Facilities Management Services 

 541611 Management  Consulting Services 

 541613 Marketing Consulting Services 

   

 541618 Other Management Consulting Services 

 541620 Environmental Services 

 541730 Landscape Services (lawn care, sod laying, seeding, installations, etc.) 

 541810 Advertising Agencies 

 541820 Public Relations Services 

 541860 Direct Mail Advertising Services 

 541910 Educational Research Commercial 

 541922 Photographic Services 

 541930 Translation and Interpretation Services 

 561110 Legal Services 

 561210 Facilities Support Services 

   

 561320 Temporary Help Services 

 561410 Computer Process/Data Preparation and Processing 

 561439 Photocopying and Duplicating Services 

 561440 Collection Services 

 561510 Travel Agencies 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



  

DBE-12 (07/07/14) Previous Editions Obsolete Page 4 of 4 

 561520 Tour Operators 

 561611 Investigation Services 

   

 561612 Security Guards and Patrol Services 

   

 561621 Security Systems Services 

 561720 Janitorial/Building Cleaning and Maintenance Services 

   

 561730 Ornamental Shrub & Tree Services (tree planting/removal, trimming, pruning) 

 561740 Carpet and Upholstery Cleaning Service 

 561990 All Other Business Support Services 

 562119 Local Trucking w/o Storage 

 562910 Asbestos/Lead Abatement, Remediation Services 

 562998 Sanitary Services 

 621610 Home Health Care Services 

 621999 Health and Allied Services, NEC 

 624110 Child and Youth Services 

 624190 Individual and Family Social Services 

 624310 Vocational Rehabilitation Services 

 722110 Full Service Restaurants 

 722211 Retail Bakeries 

 722213 Eating Places 

 722410 Drinking Places Alcoholic Beverages 

 811121 Automotive Body, Paint and Interior Repair 

 812990 Shoe Repair Shops and Shoeshine parlors 

 813319 Other Social Advocacy Organizations 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

Note:  For a comprehensive listing of NAICS codes please go to the address, 
http://www.census.gov/eos/www/naics/index.html 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D

http://www.census.gov/eos/www/naics/index.html


PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is made effective the 1
st
 day of February, 2017 by and between 

Cambio Solutions LLC (“Cambio”) and Milwaukee County Behavioral Health Division 

(hereinafter referred to as “MCBHD”), as represented by Mike Lappen, Administrator of the 

Milwaukee County Behavioral Health Division (MCBHD) with the Department of Health and 

Human Services. 

In consideration of the mutual promises contained in this agreement, and subject to amendment 

by mutual agreement of the parties, MCBHD will pay Cambio a total not to exceed $99,900 to 

provide project leadership and management services to MCBHD.  Cambio will provide 

leadership and project management services for specified projects outlined in the scope of work 

document in Exibit A.   

MCBHD and Cambio agree these services may be modified based on mutual consent.   

 For the MCBHD internal purposes, the costs related to such consultation will be assigned and 

charged to Central Admin 6312 – 6149 Professional Services. 

Cambio will notify MCBHD at such time as the fees for professional services reach $80,000 and 

Cambio and MCBHD will discuss whether further extension or amendment of this agreement is 

advisable or possible or whether work under this agreement needs to be concluded within the 

originally agreed sum.   

Cambio shall commence services on or about February, 2017 and continue thereafter as 

determined by MCBHD Administrator Mike Lappen or his designee.    

Cambio and MCBHD agree that Cambio’s services will be provided on an hourly basis for the 

sum of $175.00 per hour, plus out of pocket expenses.  Partial billing will be calculated at a rate 

of $43.75 for every 15 minutes of service or portion thereof.  All documentation of services 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



 
 

provided and applied billing will be submitted on a bi-weekly basis to the appropriate designated 

individual. Cambio understands and agrees that its oral and written communications with MCBH 

regarding proprietary matters are confidential.  Cambio agrees to work only upon direction from 

Administrator Lappen or designee, and no others.  Communications from any others to Cambio 

requesting advice or work will be referred to Administrator Lappen.   

All reports, correspondence, data and other material provided furnished, or assembled by 

Cambio for the purpose of these project shall be the exclusive property of the MCBHD.  No 

portion of the work covered by this Agreement may be assigned or subcontracted out without the 

prior written consent of MCBHD. 

  Cambio shall provide Administrator Lappen regular updates of progress towards plan.   

Any work description that would disclose confidential matters shall be redacted from the invoice 

copy. 

Cambio’s Scope of Work document is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A and is 

incorporated herein.  If there is a conflict between this Agreement and Exhibit A, this Agreement 

controls.  Otherwise, the documents are to be read in concert as part of one agreement. 

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall constitute, or be construed to create, a partnership or 

joint venture between MCBHD and Cambio.  In entering into this Agreement and in performing 

the services required under it, Cambio will be acting at all times as an independent Contractor. 

Cambio agrees to permit authorized representatives of the Milwaukee County Auditor, after 

reasonable notice, the right to inspect and audit all records relating to the carrying out of this 

Agreement for a period of up to three years after completion of the Agreement.   

The County reserves the right to terminate this Agreement at any time by giving Cambio written 

notice of such termination from Administrator Lappen or his designee.  Upon termination, 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



 
 

Cambio shall cease to provide services and shall turn over all work product to Administrator 

Lappen or his designee. MCBHD remains obligated for the cost of services provided by Cambio 

before termination. 

During the period of this Agreement, Cambio shall not hire, retain or utilize for compensation 

any member, officer, or employee of Milwaukee County or any person who, to the knowledge of 

Cambio, has a conflict of interest as defined in the Milwaukee County Code of Ethics. 

Cambio hereby attests that it is familiar with, and agrees to abide by Milwaukee County’s Code 

of Ethics which states, in part, “No person may offer to give to any County officer or employee 

or his immediate family, may solicit or receive anything of value pursuant to an understanding 

that such officer’s or employee’s vote, official actions or judgment would be influenced 

thereby.”  

Cambio shall indemnify Milwaukee County against any and all unemployment, worker 

compensation or other workplace claims.  

In the performance of work under this Contract, Cambio shall not discriminate against any 

employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, national origin, age, sex, sexual 

orientation or gender identity, or handicap, which shall include, but not be limited to, the 

following: 

Employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; 

layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for 

training, including apprenticeships.   

Cambio will post in conspicuous places, available for employees and applicants for employment, 

notices setting forth the provisions of the non-discriminatory clause. 

A copy of this Agreement shall be binding and regarded as if signed in the original.  Notices to 

Milwaukee County provided for in this Agreement shall be sufficient if sent by mail, postage 

prepaid, addressed to:  Mike Lappen, Administrator Milwaukee County Behavioral Health 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



 
 

Division, 9455 W. Watertown Plank Road, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53226, and notices to Cambio 

shall be sufficient if sent by mail to Cambio c/o Alicia Modjeska, 1119 Periwinkle Way, #193 

Sanibel FL 33957.  

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and may be amended only 

by a supplementary agreement subscribed by both signatories to this Agreement.  This contract 

shall be interpreted and enforced under the laws and jurisdiction of the State of Wisconsin.   

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Agreement have caused this instrument to be executed by their 

respective proper officers: 

 
 
FOR:  MILWAUKEE COUNTY   FOR:  CONTRACTOR 
 

      
Héctor Colón, Director Date (Signature)     Date 
Milwaukee County  
Department of Health and Human Services         
        (Please print name of person signing) 
    
    
DIVISION APPROVAL  CONTRACT MANAGEMENT APPROVAL 
    

    
           
Mike Lappen, Administrator Date Brit Williams-Van Klooster  Date  
Milwaukee County Behavioral Health Division  Department Director    
Department of Health and Human Services   
 
       COMPTROLLER APPROVAL 
       Approved as to funds available per 
CBDP Approval      Wisconsin Statute Section 59.255(2)(e) 

 
              
By CBDP    Date  Comptroller    Date 
        
 
CORPORATION COUNSEL APPROVAL   RISK MANAGEMENT APPROVAL 
Approved for Execution     
 

              
Corporation Counsel   Date  Risk Management   Date 
 
 
 
CORPORATION COUNSEL APPROVAL   COUNTY EXECUTIVE APPROVAL 
Approved as compliant under Sec. 59.42(2)(b)5, Stats. 
 

   
                                     
Corporation Counsel   Date  Chris Abele,  
       Milwaukee County Executive  Date 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D

3/17/2017

Alicia B. Modjeska

3/20/2017

3/16/2017

3/20/2017

3/21/2017 3/29/2017

3/30/2017

4/7/2017

4/10/20174/11/2017



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FE4105D-9580-49B5-ABAA-436DBD68A59D



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 0FE4105D958049B5ABAA436DBD68A59D Status: Completed

Subject: Cambio Solutions 2017 PSC_BHD

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 21 Signatures: 13 Envelope Originator: 

Supplemental Document Pages: 0 Initials: 0 Lolita Williams

Certificate Pages: 7

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & 

Canada)

Payments: 0 633 W. Wisconsin Ave.

Suite 901

Milwaukee, WI  53203

lolita.williams@milwaukeecountywi.gov

IP Address: 204.194.251.5  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             3/10/2017 2:41:26 PM

Holder: Lolita Williams

             lolita.williams@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Alicia Modjeska

Alicia.Modjeska@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Chief Operations Officer

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 3/15/2017 1:19:41 PM

Resent: 3/16/2017 2:03:19 PM

Viewed: 3/16/2017 9:28:56 AM 

Signed: 3/17/2017 11:45:05 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/16/2017 9:28:56 AM
      ID: d76a6cd9-3bce-42f2-8677-dc67e5090641

Brit Williams-Van Klooster

Brit.WilliamsvanKlooster@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Director of Network Development

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 3/13/2017 12:33:58 PM

Resent: 3/16/2017 2:03:19 PM

Viewed: 3/20/2017 1:40:51 PM 

Signed: 3/20/2017 1:40:56 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Rick Norris

rick.norris@milwaukeecountywi.gov

CBDP Director

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.3

Sent: 3/13/2017 12:33:58 PM

Viewed: 3/15/2017 10:27:04 AM 

Signed: 3/16/2017 1:05:47 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Michael Lappen

Michael.Lappen@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Behavioral Health Division Administrator

Michael Lappen

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 3/20/2017 1:41:00 PM

Viewed: 3/20/2017 3:42:23 PM 

Signed: 3/20/2017 3:42:33 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/2/2016 8:56:11 AM
      ID: 083cda3a-2acd-428d-8614-fba318ae17c7



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Paul Kuglitsch

CorpCounselSignature@milwcnty.com

Deputy Corporation Counsel

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 3/20/2017 1:41:00 PM

Viewed: 3/21/2017 2:10:15 PM 

Signed: 3/21/2017 2:10:21 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Paul Schwegal

paul.schwegel@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Safety Manager

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 3/20/2017 1:41:00 PM

Viewed: 3/25/2017 6:55:21 PM 

Signed: 3/29/2017 11:25:59 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Hector Colon

hector.colon@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 3/29/2017 11:26:03 AM

Viewed: 3/30/2017 9:34:54 AM 

Signed: 3/30/2017 9:35:02 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/30/2017 9:34:54 AM
      ID: 11e846ea-c8c4-40ec-9179-6a7fcb0897e6

Scott B. Manske

comptrollersignature@milwcnty.com

Comptroller

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.3

Sent: 3/30/2017 9:35:05 AM

Viewed: 4/7/2017 8:58:05 AM 

Signed: 4/7/2017 9:56:17 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Chris Abele

cabele@milwcnty.com

County Executive

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 4/7/2017 9:56:21 AM

Viewed: 4/10/2017 12:14:44 PM 

Signed: 4/10/2017 12:16:34 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Paul Kuglitsch

CorpCounselSignature@milwcnty.com

Deputy Corporation Counsel

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Using IP Address: 50.204.250.253

Sent: 4/10/2017 12:16:38 PM

Viewed: 4/11/2017 7:43:29 PM 

Signed: 4/11/2017 7:43:34 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp



Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
John Schneider

John.Schneider@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 3/13/2017 12:33:58 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Dennis Buesing

dennis.buesing@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Contract Administator

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 3/20/2017 1:41:00 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Brenda Smith-Jenkins

brenda.smithjenkins@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Manager of Contract and Network Services BHD

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 4/11/2017 7:43:38 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Contract Administration

dhhsca@milwcnty.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 4/11/2017 7:43:38 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Jodi Mapp

jodi.mapp@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 4/11/2017 7:43:38 PM

Viewed: 4/12/2017 7:36:13 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Lolita Williams

lolita.williams@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Quality Assurance Specialist

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 4/11/2017 7:43:38 PM

Resent: 4/11/2017 7:43:42 PM

Viewed: 4/12/2017 8:07:04 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Matthew Fortman

matthew.fortman@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 4/11/2017 7:43:38 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Thomas Condella

thomas.condella@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Assistant Director, Fiscal and Supportive Services, 

Aging

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 4/11/2017 7:43:38 PM

Viewed: 4/12/2017 7:41:29 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign
      ID: 

Notary Events Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 4/11/2017 7:43:38 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 4/11/2017 7:43:38 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 4/11/2017 7:43:38 PM

Completed Security Checked 4/11/2017 7:43:38 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



CONSUMER DISCLOSURE  
From time to time, Wisconsin Milwaukee County (we, us or Company) may be required by law 

to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and 

conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your 

DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully 

and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and 

agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree' 

button at the bottom of this document.  

Getting paper copies  
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the 

DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you 

through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such 

documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of 

any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may 

request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.  

Withdrawing your consent  
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below.  

Consequences of changing your mind  
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must 

withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your 

DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive 

required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your 

DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us 

or to sign electronically documents from us.  

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us.  

How to contact Wisconsin Milwaukee County:  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 9/16/2013 9:17:06 AM
Parties agreed to: Alicia Modjeska, Michael Lappen, Hector Colon



You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: plee@milwcnty.com 

To advise Wisconsin Milwaukee County of your new e-mail address  

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at plee@milwcnty.com and in the 

body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address.  We 

do not require any other information from you to change your email address..   

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected 

in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign.  

To request paper copies from Wisconsin Milwaukee County  
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body 

of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone 

number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.  

To withdraw your consent with Wisconsin Milwaukee County  

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent 

page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body of such request you must 

state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account number. 

We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences 

of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a 

longer time to process..  

Required hardware and software  

Operating Systems: Windows2000? or WindowsXP? 

Browsers (for 

SENDERS): 
Internet Explorer 6.0? or above 

Browsers (for 

SIGNERS): 
Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0, NetScape 7.2 (or above) 

Email: Access to a valid email account 

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 

Enabled Security 

Settings: 

  Allow per session cookies 

  Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy Server must enable HTTP 



1.1 settings via proxy connection 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will 

provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time 

providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will have 

the right to withdraw your consent.  

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically  
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were 

able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or 

electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail 

this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for 

your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures 

exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know 

by clicking the 'I agree' button below.  

By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that:  

 I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF 

ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and 

 I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can 

print it, for future reference and access; and 

 Until or unless I notify Wisconsin Milwaukee County as described above, I consent to 

receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 

acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to me by  Wisconsin Milwaukee County during the course of my relationship 

with you. 


		2017-05-03T06:06:40-0700
	DocuSign, Inc.
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




